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BISHOP’S ITCHINGTON PARISH COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Ordinary Parish Council Meeting 

11 April 2022 at 7.30pm 
 

 

Present 
Cllr Dugmore (Chairman)     Cllr Christian-Carter        Cllr Gates       Cllr Kettle           

Cllr Tressler 

  

Absent 
4 Vacant seats 

 

In Attendance 
Karen Stevens - Clerk to the Council  

 

Public 
0 

 

22/65 Apologies            
            Cllr Thomas and PC Chris Knight 

 

It was RESOLVED  to accept apologies from Cllr Thomas and PC Chris Knight. 

(Proposed Cllr Dugmore, seconded Cllr Gates, all favour).                                                             

 

22/66 Declarations of Interest 
None 

 

22/67 Dispensations 
None. 

 

22/68 Minutes 
 

It was RESOLVED that, to approve the minutes of the ordinary parish council 

meeting held on 14 March 2022 as a true and complete record of that meeting. 

(Proposed Cllr Gates, seconded Cllr Tressler, all in favour). 

 

22/69 Public Forum 
No members of the public were present. 

 

22/70 Planning Matters 

 

22/00826/FUL 

7 Chapel Street, Bishop’s Itchington – Erection of single storey rear extension. 
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It was RESOLVED that the parish council’s response to this planning application would 

be ‘No Representations’. (Proposed Cllr Dugmore, seconded Cllr Tressler, four in 

favour and one abstention (Cllr Kettle)). 

 

22/71 County, District & Parish Liaison  

SDC/WCC  

Cllr Kettle had circulated notes appertaining to the District and County Council prior 
to the meeting.  
District Council: 

• Merger – Two companies were instructed to carry out due diligence, firstly 
from a Warwick perspective and secondly from a Stratford perspective A 
number of issues have arisen giving the need for due diligence in that 
Warwick have high borrowings (in the region of £400,000,00) whilst Stratford 
have around £11,000,000. Interest rates have changed, inflation has risen, 
and prospects have changed therefore we do want to make absolutely sure 
before we go forward that if we do merge then 50% of Warwick’s borrowing 
will become the responsibility of Stratford therefore we need to make sure 
there would be no adverse impact on Stratford council tax payers from this 
process, 

• South Warwickshire Local Plan will not be affected whether the merger 
progresses or not, 

• Garden Waste Subscriptions are being taken up far quicker than last year, 

• 1, 2, 3 + Waste system will start midway through the year. The black bins will 
only be collected fortnightly which should not be a problem as a food caddy 
will be provided for kitchen food waste and this will be emptied weekly, 

• Council Tax Rebates are unlikely to be received before September as the 
funding and software to do this has not yet been received , 

• Enforcement Team in place at Stratford and they are being pro-active to some 
extent with several prosecutions pending. It is a small team but there appears 
to be an appetite to put more money into enforcement. With regards to 
enforcement, they will concentrate on the ‘big hitters’ first where there is a 
significant adverse impact on the community rather than on one or two 
individuals who fall foul of the planning rules and regulations. 

 
County Council: 

• A response has been received from Mr Hobday regarding drainage/flooding at 
the cemetery. He will visit the cemetery when it rains and look at what can be 
done to improve drainage, 

• Covid rates are still high with 6 deaths in the last week, 

• Gaydon have adopted a Ukrainian family, 

• Harbury crossroads – unfortunately it is for the developers to instruct 
contractors to undertake the work and they have a deadline of 25% or 50 % 
occupancy of parts of their development, 

• Highway Verges – looking at how they can be more environmentally friendly, 

• Warwickshire are going to pay for free meetings 
 

22/72   Renewal of WALC Subscription for 2022/23 
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It was RESOLVED to renew Bishop’s Itchington Parish Councils subscription to 
WALC for 2022/23 at a cost of £687 plus VAT. (Proposed Cllr Dugmore, seconded 
Cllr Tressler, all in favour). 
 

22/73 Finance 
 

1 Monthly Financial Report  
It was RESOLVED to accept the Monthly Finance Report ending 31March 2022 

(Appendix A). (Proposed Cllr Gates, seconded Cllr Kettle, all in favour). 

 

2 Bank Reconciliation Report for March 2022 
The bank reconciliation report for March 2022 had been completed by the Clerk. Cllr 

Gates has checked it and is happy with it.  

 

3 Accounts for Payment 
It was RESOLVED that the Accounts Payable on 14 March 2022 be authorised for 

payment by Cllrs Dugmore and Cllr Gates (Appendix B). (Proposed Cllr Gates, 

seconded Cllr Dugmore, all in favour). 

 

22/74 Donated Bench 

 

It was RESOLVED to agree the proposed donated bench in the Orchard – to be 

delivered and anchored in by the supply company. Location to be agreed with the 

parish council. (Proposed Cllr Gates, seconded Cllr Dugmore, all in favour). 

 

22/75 Bishop’s Itchington Parish Council Policies: 

          It was agreed that following her attendance on a recent course, the Clerk will look at 

the policies and bring them back at the next meeting for approval. 

 

22/76  Annual Village Meeting: 

• 25 April at 7.30pm, 

• Invites have been sent, 

• Request and reminder sent for reports to be submitted, 

• Councillors with a responsibility for a particular area of work (NDP, 

Playground, Cemetery, Planning etc.) to submit their reports asap, 

• Pavilion report required – Cllr Dugmore to write the report, 

• Wine and ‘nibbles’ to be supplied. 

 

22/77 Environment & Properties   

           1. Children’s Playground:  
i. Working Group Update:  

• Zip-wire replacement has been sorted and is with Proludic. There is an 

eight week lead in time, 

• A Working Group meeting was held on 22 March and the topics of 

discussion were next steps, Survey Monkey survey in circulation, 
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employing Jayne Warman to lead fund raising i.e. possibility of going 

back to HS2 to see if the Pavilion grant could be used for the playground, 

land fill grants, 

• Timing – trying to get everything in place for installation Spring 2023, 

• Community engagement has started – Tom Cooper has been into the 

primary school, 

• S106 – Deed of Variation: is there a possibility of some this monies being 

used towards the playground. A request has been sent to SDC 

requesting this. Working group would like to allocate £75,000 towards the 

playground with so that if match funding is required, it will be in place,  

ii. Monthly Inspection Report  

• Bin in the main area is totally out of shape and is beyond repair, 

• Wooden steppingstones have deteriorated further and the question has 

been raised as to whether these should be removed. A cost to be obtained 

to remove these and make level the surface. 

 2. BINDP: 

• Regulation 16 Public consultation will close 5pm on Friday 22 April and we 

await any comments. 

• The unused portion of the grant has been returned to Groundworks UK 

(£1,470). This will need to be applied for again in the new financial year and 

Cllr Thomas will undertake this task, 

• Cllr Tressler stated that Cllr Thomas’s focus on this NDP has been admiral 

 

22/78  Reports and Questions 

• Cllr Gates raised an observation in that there was an issue relating to the zip-
wire regarding obtaining 3 quotes and a proposal was agreed that would allow 
the parish council/working group to make a decision without having to come 
back to the Council again. The way the proposal was worded created problems 
as the third quote came back cheaper (approximately £700) but the lead in time 
was more than double. We were therefore faced with the situation that we had 
not technically agreed. Cllr Gates advised that he was highlighting this example 
so that when we do try to do something to avoid an additional meeting, that we  
need to make proposals broader in context. This is not the first time this has 
happened, and we need to ensure that we specify the job before we get it 
quoted – we ask contractor A for something, learn something then ask 
contractor B, learn something and then ask contractor C that results in 3 quotes 
that are not comparable. This is not to happen again. Another lesson learnt is 
that if it takes longer, it takes longer as the process must be followed correctly.   

 

22/79 Date of Next Meeting 
The Annual Meeting of the parish council will take place on Monday 9 May 2022 at 

7.30pm at the Community Centre. This will be immediatley followed by the ordinary 

meeting of the Parish Council. 

 

Meeting closed at 20:32 
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Signed…………………………………Chairman  Date…………………………………………… 
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Bishop's Itchington Parish Council

Accounts Payable 10 January 2022

To Whom Payable Ref  No Ex Vat Vat Payable Totals

Urgent accounts paid since last meeting requiring the formal approval of the council

E Biddle (office rent  04/01/22) s/order 411.67£          -£            411.67£             

Onecom (phone & b/band 05/01/22) d/debit 63.73£            12.75£        76.48£               

Three Business (Mobile Sim 23/12/21) d/debit 4.17£              0.83£          5.00£                 

E-ON (Pavilion Electricty 16/12/21) d/debit 96.01£            4.80£          100.81£             

Service Charge (31/12/21) 26.70£            -£            26.70£               

Sub-total 602.28£            18.38£          593.96£               

Accounts for payment on 10 January 2022

J Kirton (Salary) 220101 47.50£            -£            47.50£               

V Powell (Salary) 220102 76.16£            -£            76.16£               

K Stevens (Salary) 220103 1,317.76£       -£            1,317.76£          

HRMC (PAYE) 220104 337.12£          -£            337.12£             

WWC Pension Fund (November) 220105 429.86£          -£            429.86£             

CPRE (Membership) 220106 36.00£            -£            36.00£               

Light Media (Website Hosting) 220107 90.00£            18.00£        108.00£             

RPM (Removal of Playground Equipment) 220108 800.00£          160.00£      960.00£             

Russell Pike (Leaflet Printing) 220109 199.00£          39.80£        238.80£             

Shakespeare Martineau (Professional Charges Memorial Hall) 220110 900.00£          180.00£      1,080.00£          

Boyde Sport & Play Ltd (Tennis Nets and Posts) 220111 720.00£          144 864.00£             

Thomas Fox Ltd (Hedge Cutting/Shrub Boarders/Strimming/Leaf Collection))220112 2,142.99£       428.60£      2,571.59£          

PWC (Bus Shelter) 220113 45.00£            -£            45.00£               

Sub-total 7,141.39£       970.40£      8,111.79£          

TOTAL 7,743.67£       988.78£      8,705.75£          

Invoices checked & agreed.

Signed: K Stevens RFO Councillor Councillor   

Bishop's Itchington Parish Council

Accounts Payable 11 April 2022

To Whom Payable Ref  No Ex Vat Vat Payable Totals

Urgent accounts paid since last meeting requiring the formal approval of the council

E Biddle (office rent  01/04/22) s/order 411.67£          -£            411.67£             

Onecom (phone & b/band 31/03/22) d/debit 63.73£            12.75£        76.48£               

Three Business (Mobile Sim 25/03/22) d/debit 4.17£              0.83£          5.00£                 

E-ON (Pavilion Electricty 22/03/22) d/debit 110.00£          5.50£          115.50£             

K Stevens (Expenses - litter picking equipment 30/03/22) 220321 315.47£          315.47£             

Groundwork UK (Return of unused grant 31/03/22)

Sub-total 905.04£            19.08£          608.65£               

Accounts for payment on 11 April 2022

J Kirton (Salary) 220401 47.70£            -£            47.70£               

V Powell (Salary) 220402 76.16£            -£            76.16£               

K Stevens (Salary) 220403 1,520.42£       -£            1,520.42£          

HRMC (PAYE) 220404 511.90£          -£            511.90£             

WWC Pension Fund (March) 220405 520.92£          -£            520.92£             

Expenses (K Stevens - Annual Subscription Survey Monkey) 220406 320.00£          64.00£        384.00£             

Expenses (K Stevens - Cup hooks) 220407 4.32£              -£            4.32£                 

Royal Mail (Freepost returns) 220408 93.14£            18.63£        111.77£             

SDC (Non Domestic Rates - Cemetery & Premises) 220409 878.24£          878.24£             

Thomas Fox Ltd (Shrub Boarders/Leaf Collection/Hedge Cutting)220410 1,183.51£       236.71£      1,420.22£          

WALC (Invoice INV-22098, Course) 220411 30.00£            6.00£          36.00£               

WALC (Invoice SUBS-2022-103, 2022/23 Subscription) 220412 687.00£          104.00£      791.00£             

Sub-total 5,873.31£       429.34£      6,302.65£          

TOTAL 6,778.35£       448.42£      6,911.30£          

Invoices checked & agreed.

Signed: K Stevens RFO Councillor Councillor


